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         AGENDA 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE (TRC) 

  June 6, 2023 
            10:00AM 

 

I. MEETING START TIME:   
 

II. MEMBERS PRESENT:   
 
III. MEETING NOTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING: Meeting minutes from April 4, 2023 

included for review/comment. 
 

IV. OLD BUSINESS: NONE 
 

NEW BUSINESS: 
 

A.  Ralph Thiele – Conditional Use Permit Application (Alternate Key: 2562684 & 1699673)  
 

A conditional use permit approval is requested to develop a 24,000 square foot garage on the subject 
site.  The revised conceptual site plan has addressed planning comments and meets the minimum 
technical standards of Chapter 155, Section 155.010(b)(1).  Staff recommends the following 
conditions: 
 
1) Storage shall be limited to personally owned vehicles. 

 
2) Building Perimeter landscaping. A minimum three (3) foot wide landscape area, with an average of  



 
Technical Review Committee Meeting 
June 6, 2023 
 
 
five (5) feet or more, around a minimum of forty (40) percent of the total building perimeter and  
within twenty-five (25) feet of the building walls. Minimum planting requirement. One (1) canopy 
tree or three (3) understory trees, and twenty-eight (28) shrubs shall be required for every three 
hundred and fifty (350) square feet of planting area in (a) above. Trees installed for any other 
requirement of this Section may be credited towards this requirement if in the required location. 
 
B. Lakeside Storage II – Major Site Plan (Alternate Keys: 2919469, 2919507, 2919523 & 

2919531) 
 

The subject property is 7.07 acres and consists of four parcels, a northern parcel (Alt Key 2919531), a 
southern parcel (Alt Key 2919469), and two parcels in between (Alt Key 2919523 and Alt Key 2919507). 
A single story 781 square foot manufactured office exists on the southern parcel (Alt Key 2919469). The 
proposed major site plan is to construct a 93,205 SF storage facility including an office for a total of 
93,986 square feet on the northern portion of the site, along with associated loading, parking, and 
stormwater management areas. The building sizes proposed to be built are 76,795 square feet, 6,150 square 
feet, 6,160 square feet, and 4,100 square feet, along with an office and forty-six (46) RV/boat storage 
spaces. 

 
             BOARD MEMBERS’ COMMENTS: 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
 

This section is reserved for members of the public to bring up matters of concern or opportunities 
for praise. Note: Pursuant to F.S. 286.0114 and the City of Fruitland Park’s Public Participation 
Policy adopted by Resolution 2013-023, members of the public shall be given a reasonable 
opportunity to be heard on propositions before the Planning and Zoning Board. Pursuant to 
Resolution 2013-023, public comments are limited to three minutes. 

 
ADJOURNMENT:   
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CITY OF FRUITLAND PARK 
STAFF REPORT BY LPG URBAN & REGIONAL PLANNERS, INC. 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 

Owner: Ralph W Thiele 
 

Applicant: Christopher Thompson and/or Julie Farr 
 

General Location: 35421 Micro Racetrack Road 
 

Number of Acres: 2.93 ± acres 
 

Existing Zoning: C-2 
 

Existing Land Use: COMM (Commercial) 
 

Date: May 26, 2023 
 

Description of Project 
 

A conditional use permit is being requested to develop the subject site for a 24,000 square foot 
private garage. 

 
 Surrounding Zoning Surrounding Land Use 
North C-2 Commercial 
South CPUD & C-2 Commercial 
East Ag Rural 
West Ag Rural 

 
 

Assessment 

 

A conditional use permit approval is requested to develop a 24,000 square foot garage on the 
subject site. The maximum intensity standard for C-2 zoning is limited to 70% impervious 
surface ratio (which includes building coverage), a maximum floor area ratio of .50, and a 
maximum building height of thirty-five (35) feet. 

 
The minimum lot size is 20,000 square feet for C-2 zoning, with minimum setbacks of 50’ for the 
front yard, 10’ for side yards, and 15’ for the rear yard (Section 154.030(9)(G)(i)). The site plan 
offers a 50’ front building setback, 10’ side building setbacks, and 15’ rear yard setback. These 
meet the minimum requirements in Section 154.030(9)(G)(i). 
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The revised conceptual site plan has addressed planning comments and meets the minimum      
technical standards of Chapter 155, Section 155.010(b)(1). 
 

 

Review Criteria 

 
Per Chapter 155, Section 155.010(d)(1), in granting any conditional use, the Planning and 
Zoning Board may recommend and the City Commission may prescribe appropriate conditions 
and safeguards to ensure compliance with the requirements of this Chapter and the Code in 
general. Such conditions may include time limits for the initiation of the conditional use, 
specific minimum or maximum limits to regular Code requirements, or any other conditions 
reasonably related to the requirements and criteria of this Chapter. 

 

When reviewing an application for a conditional use, the City Commission shall consider the 
following requirements and criteria: 

The proposed use must comply with the adopted Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use 
map. 

The applicant states that the property is zoned C-2 – General Commercial, with a Commercial - 
High Intensity future land use designation. Although it will remain a private facility for the 
duration of the CUP, the proposed development characteristics (building size, impervious 
surface areas, fire protection facilities, etc) reflect a more intense, commercial development 
consistent with the zoning and future land use designations, enabling the facility to be easily 
converted when the CUP ends. The proposed development will also extend the public potable 
water main from the northeast corner of Micro Racetrack Road/Miller Boulevard approximately 
800 linear feet to the north to bring domestic water and fire protection facilities to the site, 
assisting the City with the extension of its public infrastructure. 

The proposed use must comply with FLU Policy 1-4.1: Variety of Commercial Lands. The location 
and distribution of commercial land use categories delineated on the Future Land Use Map shall 
be determined according to the following criteria: 

1) Access and vicinity to U.S. 27/441; ease of access and egress to and from major 
thoroughfares to commercial sites; ability to achieve a functional internal circulation and 
off-street parking system. 
2) Access to County Roads 466A and 25A; ease of access to collector thoroughfares to 

commercial sites; ability to achieve a functional internal circulation and off-street 
parking system. 
3) The promotion of sustainable development within mixed-use sites by establishing a 
pattern of development which reduces the need to travel by car, encourages 
opportunities for cycling and walking. 
4) Ability to comply with adopted performance standards for preventing or minimizing 
nuisance impacts, such as emission of air pollutants, noise, odor and generation of 
hazardous waste or products. 
5) Ability to provide sufficient buffers and screening for purposes of mitigating impacts 

to adjacent residential or public facility land uses. 
6) Impact to the conservation and preservation of natural resources. 
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7) Demand on existing and planned public services, utilities, water resources and energy 
resources. 

 
Pursuant to FLU Policy 1.4.1, Commercial Designations, commercial land use designations are 
intended to accommodate all commercial businesses.  

Traffic generation and access for the proposed use shall not adversely impact adjoining 
properties and the general public safety. 

The applicant states that the private facility will not generate more traffic than a single-family 
residence, so it will not adversely impact adjoining properties or public safety. 

Staff conducted a trip generation analysis based on the use of storage (ITE Code 150) which 
would produce 42 daily trips and 5 PM Peak hour trips. The proposed use would be considered a 
de minimis traffic impact. 

Off-street parking, loading and service areas shall be provided and located such that there is 
no adverse impact on adjoining properties, beyond that generally experienced in the district 

The applicant states that a 20’ fire access lane has been proposed around the development, and 
the site has sufficient off-street parking and loading areas to insure there is no adverse impact 
on the adjoining properties or public right-of-way beyond that generally experienced in the 
district. 

The project as currently designed provides the appropriate off-street parking and loading areas 
required by the Land Development Regulations (LDRs).  

Required yards, screening or buffering, and landscaping shall be consistent with the district in 
general and the specific needs of abutting land uses. 

The applicant states that required setback yards and landscaping are consistent with district 
standards. Daily traffic will mimic a private residence and all automobile storage will be indoors, 
mitigating the need for screening or buffering from neighboring properties. 

Size, location and number of conditional use permits in the area shall be limited so as to 
maintain the overall character of the district as intended by the Land Development Code. 

The applicant states that the facilities proposed within this CUP fit in well with the intended 
overall character of the C-2 zoning and Commercial future land use designation, as the facility 
(pre-fabricated metal building with open interior floor plan) will mimic those of several 
permitted uses in the C-2 zoning classification, more specifically: 

vii. Boat Sales and Service 

iX. Commercial/Industrial Equipment and Supplies 

xii. Equipment Rental 
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xix. Maintenance Contractors 

xxi. Motor Vehicle Service Centers 

xxxii. Wholesalers and Distributors 

xxxvi.  Motor Vehicle Repair Facility 

xxxviii. Commercial Parking 

There are no CUP uses in the general area that staff is aware of. The closest storage type facility 
is located approximately 930’ south of the subject site along CR 466A known as Village Self- 
Storage. 

Will be compatible with existing and planned uses 

The applicant will be required to meet the non-residential design standards of the land 
development regulations. The proposed structure includes an office and restroom facility.  The 
city’s long-term plans for the general area are for mixed use development (residential, 
commercial, recreational, institutional), multi-modal transportation features which include cross 
access, pedestrian and bicycle paths.  Although private storage facilities are not envisioned for the 
area, design of the structure to meet the non-residential design standards and provide for 
office/restroom facility will allow for the proposed structure to be converted to commercial uses in 
the future. 

Will not be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare 

The proposed use generates less traffic than any potential commercial use, provides for 
landscaping and buffers, provides for future cross access, and provides for pedestrian traffic,  
therefore no detrimental impact to the public welfare or neighborhood is anticipated. 

 

Recommendation 

 
 

Should the Commission approve the CUP, staff recommends the following conditions: 
 

1) Storage shall be limited to personally owned vehicles. 
 

2) Building Perimeter landscaping. A minimum three (3) foot wide landscape area, with an 
average of five (5) feet or more, around a minimum of forty (40) percent of the total 
building perimeter and within twenty-five (25) feet of the building walls. Minimum planting 
requirement. One (1) canopy tree or three (3) understory trees, and twenty-eight (28) shrubs 
shall be required for every three hundred and fifty (350) square feet of planting area in (a) 
above. Trees installed for any other requirement of this Section may be credited towards this 
requirement if in the required location. 
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ORDINANCE 2023-XX 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND PARK, 
COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE 
PERMIT TO ALLOW A 24,000 SQUARE FOOT PRIVATE GARAGE LOCATED IN THE 
C-2 ZONING DISTRICT FOR THE HEREAFTER DESCRIBED LANDS WITHIN THE 
CITY OF FRUITLAND PARK, FLORIDA; OWNED BY THE RALPH W. THIELE 2021 
REVOCABLE TRUST DATED 12/16/21,  AND LOCATED AT 35421 MICRO 
RACETRACK ROAD, FRUITLAND PARK, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA; PROVIDING 
FOR SEVERABILITY AND SCRIVENER’S ERRORS; PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
WHEREAS, an application has been received from Christopher Thompson and/or Julie Farr as 
applicants on behalf of the Ralph W. Thiele 2021 Revocable Trust dated 12/16/21, Owner, 
requesting a Conditional Use Permit pursuant to Chapter 155 of the City Land Development 
Regulations to allow the property located at 35421 Micro Racetrack Road, Fruitland Park, Florida 
(the “Property”), to be used for a private garage within the C-2 zoning district; and  
 
WHEREAS, public notice has been provided as required by the Land Development Regulations 
of the City of Fruitland Park; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of Fruitland Park has considered 
the conditional use permit request in accordance with review criteria set forth in Section 155.010 
d) 2), Land Development Code and has made a recommendation to the City Commission.   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Commission of the City of Fruitland 
Park, Florida, as follows: 
 
Section 1: Purpose and Intent. 
 
That the Owner of Property in the zoning district of General Commercial (C-2), being situated in 
the City of Fruitland Park, Florida, shall hereafter be granted a Conditional Use Permit to allow a 
private garage consisting of 24,000 square feet +/- on the Property. 

 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  See Exhibit “A”. 
 
 Alternate Key # 2562684 & 1699673 
 
Section 2: Zoning Classification. 
That the Owner of the Property shall be granted a Conditional Use Permit to allow a maximum of 
a 24,000 square foot private garage on the Property located in the C-2 zoning district in accordance 
with Chapter 155, Section 155.010 of the Land Development Regulations of the City of Fruitland 
Park, Florida.   
 

a) There shall be no outside storage. 
b) The garage is to be used solely for the purpose of storage of the Property owner’s 
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personally owned vehicles.  
c) Building Perimeter Landscaping. A minimum three (3) foot wide landscape area, with an 

average of five (5) feet or more, around a minimum of forty (40%) percent of the total 
building perimeter and within twenty-five (25) feet of the building walls is required. 

d) Minimum planning requirement. Once (1) canopy tree or three (3) understory trees, and 
twenty-eight (28) shrubs shall be required for every three hundred and fifty (350) square 
feet of planting area is required in the Building Perimeter Landscaping.  

e) The site shall be developed in substantial conformity to the conceptual plan. 
f) The Owner shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Code of Ordinances of the 

City of Fruitland Park, including obtaining an approved site plan. 
 

Section 3: Severability. 
If any provision or portion of this Ordinance is declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to 
be void, unconstitutional, or unenforceable, then all remaining provisions and portions of this 
Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
Section 4:  Scrivener’s Errors.   
Scrivener’s errors in the legal description may be corrected without a public hearing or at public 
meeting, by re-recording the original ordinance or a certified copy of the ordinance and attaching 
the correct legal description. 
 
Section 5: Effective Date. 
This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage. 
 
PASSED AND ORDAINED in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Fruitland 
Park, Lake County, Florida, this ______ day of ________, 2022. 
 
 
Chris Cheshire, Mayor 
City of Fruitland Park, Florida   
 
 
ATTEST:      Approved as to Form: 
 
 
_____________________________   ________________________________ 
Esther Coulson, CMC, City Clerk   Anita Geraci-Carver, City Attorney  
 
 
 
Commissioner Gunter         ______ (Yes), ______ (No), ______ (Abstained), ______ (Absent) 
Vice Mayor DeGrave           ______ (Yes), ______ (No), ______ (Abstained), ______ (Absent) 
Commissioner Mobilian      ______ (Yes), ______ (No), ______ (Abstained), ______ (Absent) 
Commissioner Bell              ______ (Yes), ______ (No), ______ (Abstained), ______ (Absent) 
Mayor Cheshire                   ______ (Yes), ______ (No), ______ (Abstained), ______ (Absent) 
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Passed First Reading ___________ 
Passed Second Reading___________ 

       (SEAL) 
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EXHIBIT “A”[AG1] 
 

From the Northeast corner of Section 33, Township 18 South, Range 24 East, Lake County, Florida, 
run thence South 89°47'00" West a distance of 210.00 feet along the North line of the Northeast 1/4 of 
said Section 33; thence South 00°13'30" East a distance of 360.00 feet along the West line of Sunset 
Village, a subdivision recorded in Plat Book 28, Page 59, Public Records of Lake County, Florida, to 
the Point of Beginning of this description; thence continue South 00°13'30" East along said West line 
of Sunset village a distance of 396.00 feet to the Northerly line of Lot 23 of said subdivision; thence 
South 89°48'20" West a distance of 606.26 feet along the Northerly line of Lots 23, 22 and 21 of said 
Sunset Village and their Westerly extension to the Easterly line of the right-of-way of U.S. Highway No. 
441-27; thence Northerly along the Easterly line of the right-of-way of U.S. Highway 441-27 to a point 
that is 360.00 feet South of the North line of the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 33; thence North 
89°47'00" East parallel with the North line of the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 33, a distance of 592.28 
feet to the Point of Beginning. 

TOGETHER WITH A NONEXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AND ALL OTHER 
LAWFUL PURPOSES OVER, UPON AND ACROSS THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY: 
A part of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 33, Township 18 South, Range 24 East, Lake 
County, Florida, described as follows; 
From the intersection of the Easterly right-of-way of U.S. Highway No. 441-27 and the North line of 
Section 33, Township 18 South, Range 24 East, Lake County, Florida, run thence Southerly along 
the Easterly right-of-way of Highway 441-27 a distance of 233.00 feet to the Point of Beginning; 
thence East parallel with the North line of said Northeast 1/4 a distance of 100.91 feet; thence turn 
to the left an angle of 90° and run North 25.00 feet; thence West parallel with the North line of said 
Northeast 1/4 a distance of 100.00 feet to the Easterly right-of-way of U.S. Highway 441-27; thence 
Southerly along said right-of-way 25.02 feet to the Point of Beginning, said easement having been 
granted in instrument recorded in Official Record Book 869, Page 901, Public Records of Lake 
County, Florida. TOGETHER WITH A NONEXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS 
OVER, UPON AND ACROSS THE EAST 30.00 FEET OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED 
PROPERTY AND THE NORTH 25.00 FEET OF THE WEST 81.00 FEET OF THE FOLLOWING 
DESCRIBED PROPERTY AND AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS, EGRESS AND PLACEMENT OF A 
WATER LINE OVER, UPON AND ACROSS THE EAST 50.00 FEET OF THE WEST 131.00 FEET 
OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY: 
Commencing at the Northeast corner of Section 33, Township 18 South, Range 24 East, Lake County, 
Florida, thence South 89°47'00" West along the North boundary of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northeast 
1/4 of said Section 508.98 feet; thence departing from said North boundary South 01°52'12" West 
233.01 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence South 89°47'00" West 280.02 feet to an intersection with 
the East right-of-way line of U.S. Highways 27 and 441 (163.00 feet wide); thence South 01°52'12" West 
along said right-of-way line 127.23 feet; thence departing from said right-of-way line North 89°47'00" 
East 280.02 feet; thence North 01°52'12" East, parallel to said East right-of-way line, 127.23 feet to the 
Point of Beginning. LESS ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY. Said property being described in instrument recorded 
in Official Record Book 903, Page 183, Public Records of Lake County, Florida, and described again in 
corrective instrument recorded in Official Record Book 912, Page 1, Public Records of Lake 
County, Florida. 

  































 

 
 

 

VIA EMAIL echurch@fruitlandpark.org  
 

April 26, 2023 

 

Emily Church 

Office Assistant  

City of Fruitland Park 

506 W. Berckman St. 

Fruitland Park, FL 34731 

 

RE: Lakeside Storage II Major Site Plan Review #2 (Halff AVO 043866.100) 

 

Dear Ms. Church: 

Per your email request dated April 13, 2023, I have reviewed the documents which were included in the 

drop box for the above referenced project. Based on my review, my comments are below: 

 

1. On sheet C6.3 – 4” diameter is called out on the Lift station section view. Please update. 
2. 6” invert elevation at 2% slope for 57 LF appears to be 123.86. Please update calculations to 

reflect correct invert elevation and alarm elevation. 
3. The design head listed on pump information table is revised but is still not correct. As per the 

submitted calculations, the total head should be 33 ft + 5.75 ft + 0.42 ft = 39.17 ft. It appears 
that 14.3 psi is added to 5.75 ft to get 20.05 ft of static head without conversion. 

4. The pump model number on pump information table does not match the submitted pump 
datasheet. 

5. Please provide a different pump as per the design flow and design head requirement. It appears 
that 15 gpm at 40.0’ of head is not in this pump’s operational range. 

6. Please provide waiver for the fire hydrant on an 8” main upon approval. 
 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office at 352-343-8481. 

 

Sincerely, 

HALFF 

 

 
 

Cecily L. Barnes, PE 

Project Manager 

cBarnes@halff.com 

 

CB:eb 

 

mailto:echurch@fruitlandpark.org
mailto:cBarnes@halff.com
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CITY OF FRUITLAND PARK 
STAFF REPORT BY LPG URBAN & REGIONAL PLANNERS, INC. 

 
SITE PLAN 

 
Owner:   DNA Realty Trust, LLC 
 
Applicant: DNA Realty Trust, LLC 
 
General Location: 2600 US Hwy 441/27, at the intersection of Cook Drive and 

US-441 
 
Number of Acres: 7.07 ± acres  
 
Existing Zoning: Industrial 
 
Existing Land Use: Industrial 
 
Date: April 21st, 2023 
 
Description of Project 
 
The subject property is 7.07 acres and consists of four parcels, a northern parcel (Alt Key 
2919531), a southern parcel (Alt Key 2919469), and two parcels in between (Alt Key 2919523 
and Alt Key 2919507).  A single story 781 square foot manufactured office exists on the 
southern parcel (Alt Key 2919469). The proposed major site plan is to construct a 93,205 SF 
storage facility including an office for a total of 93,986 square feet on the northern portion of 
the site, along with associated loading, parking, and stormwater management areas. The 
building sizes proposed to be built are 76,795 square feet, 6,150 square feet, 6,160 square feet, 
and 4,100 square feet, along with an office and forty-six (46) RV/boat storage spaces. 
 
The max ISR is 75%, maximum FAR is .50. The minimum lot size is 30,000 square feet and 200’ 
roadway frontage. The required minimum open space is 25%, and setbacks are 50’ for front, 
and 25’ for side and rear. 
 

 Surrounding Zoning Surrounding Land Use 

North Industrial Industrial 

South Commercial Commercial 

East Commercial Commercial 

West PUD Multi-Family High Density 
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Assessment 

 
Review Comments 
 
Pursuant to LDC Section 160.080(a)(3)(C), the number of parking spaces provided as well as 
required should be listed on the site plan. The site plan states 11 parking spaces provided, 1 
handicapped, and 10 standard spaces. It appears that five (5) are being provided in front of the 
climate-controlled building, but it appears that the intent is to use six (6) of the 46 RV/boat 
storage spaces to meet the minimum parking space requirements (11). This would leave 40 
RV/boat storage parking spaces.  Please revise sheet C1.1 to 40 outside storage RV/boat spaces 
if the intent is to use six of those spaces to meet minimum parking requirements for the site. 
 
Per LDC Section 162.040 (b)(4) requires continuous loading spaces clear of through traffic 
access. The continuous loading spaces required pursuant to LDC 162.050(a), are 2 spaces for 
30,000 square feet, and 1 additional loading space per additional 15,000 square feet. The 
applicant has stated that clients will load and unload outside of the mini warehouses, however, 
loading spaces will be required for the 76,795 square foot climate-controlled storage building.  
Please revise the site plan to include four (4) loading spaces for the climate-controlled building. 
Pursuant to Chapter 162, Section 162.060(4)(B), each loading space must be a minimum of 12’ 
X 25’, provide vertical clearance of 15’, and provide adequate area for maneuvering, ingress, 
and egress.  
 
Although the applicant states that loading spaces should not be required because clients will 
load and unload in front of the mini warehouses, there is nowhere to load/unload for the 
76,795 square foot climate-controlled building. Pursuant to Chapter 162, Section 
162.060(c)(i)(a), loading areas shall be designed to be safe and convenient. As the site plan is 
designed currently, a 30’ drive aisle with no loading spaces for the climate-controlled storage 
building does not leave enough space to safely load and unload. Pursuant to Chapter 162, 
Section 162.060(c)(i)(b), loading areas shall be designed as integral parts of an overall 
development plan and shall be properly related to existing and proposed buildings. Chapter 
162, Section 162.060(c)(i)(c) states that aisles and driveways shall not be used for parking 
vehicles, therefore the drive aisle cannot be used as loading spaces. Please revise the site plan 
to include four (4) loading spaces for the 76,795 square foot building. 
 
Pursuant to Chapter 162, Section 162.030(b), cross access should be provided. The applicant 
states that cross-access driveway extensions are shown going south toward the southern 
section of the property. However, the cross access is not clearly stated on the site plan. Please 
revise the site plan to label the cross-access clearly.  
 
Please provide the square footage and acreage of the proposed stormwater pond. Pursuant to 
Chapter 164, Section 164.100(a)(3), parcels of land or developments that are nonconforming 
must be brought into full compliance when the activity requires the submission of a site 
development plan and involves more than ten percent (10%) of the parcel. Although the 
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applicant states that the southeast corner of the site is an existing business and they are not 
disturbing that area of the site, it is staff’s opinion that the addition of the stormwater pond on 
the existing parcel may trip the threshold that requires the parcel to be brought into full 
compliance with the City of Fruitland Park LDRs, including landscaping and buffers. In addition, 
if it is the applicant’s intent to keep this parcel as a separate parcel, then please provide an 
agreement regarding the shared use of the stormwater pond, maintenance, and access. 
 
Per Chapter 164, Section 164.100(3), the existing developed site must be brought up to the 
landscaping standards which includes landscaping within buffers along the southern and 
eastern property boundary. Please revise landscape plans. 
 
Unity of title will be required prior to site plan approval. If the intent is to keep the two sites 
separate, a unity of title will be required for Lot 1 and Lot 2, and a unity of title will be required 
for lots 3, 4, and 5. Although a unity of title for the existing parcel (lots 1 and 2) was not 
originally required, addition of the stormwater pond may trip the threshold requiring the parcel 
to be brought into full compliance. 
 
Pursuant to Chapter 164, Section 164.030(a)(1), the maximum number of uninterrupted 
parking spaces between landscaping is ten (10). The landscaped areas must be a minimum of 
200 square feet and must contain a minimum of 1 approved canopy tree (or 3 approved 
understory trees), and 3 shrubs and ground cover or grass. Section 164.030(a)(2) states that a 
landscape area shall be provided at the end of all parking rows and must be a minimum of 200 
square feet. This landscape area must contain a minimum of 1 approved canopy tree, 5 shrubs, 
and ground cover or grass. 
 
The applicant states that they are requesting a waiver for the landscaping within the parking 
area. It is staff’s opinion that a portion of the parking area in the rear needs to conform to 
landscaping standards, as six (6) of the spaces are being utilized for parking, not just RV/boat 
storage.  Further, a variance would need to provide evidence of a hardship. 
 
The request for exemption from a Tier 1 Traffic Analysis shows that only two (2) PM peak 
hour/peak direction trips will be produced. However, the exemption utilizes 560 mini-
warehouse units while the site plan shows 514 mini-warehouse units. Although it will not affect 
the exemption request, we will defer to Lake-Sumter MPO if the analysis should be changed to 
reflect the exact proposed number of mini-warehouses. 
 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
 Please revise site plan as indicated above.   
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